
 
/SPA_Signature/                                                                                                          SPD_Amd_Exted_010_Rev_00_0220 

 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 
 

 

 
State of New Mexico 

General Services Department 
Purchasing Division 

 
 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment 
 
 

Awarded Vendor: 
0000091217  
BK Technologies, Inc.  
7100 Technology Drive  
West Melbourne, FL 32904  
 
Attn: Carolyn French 
Email: cfrench@bktechnologies.com 
Telephone No.: (321) 237-1306 

 Price Agreement Number:  60-000-15-00019AM 
 
Amendment No.:  Four  
 
Term:  February 10, 2016 – December 31, 2021 
 
NASPO Value Point Link: 
https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolio/publ
ic-safety-communications-equipment-radios-
phase-one-2015-2021/bk-technologies/ 

   
Ship To: 
All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions, 
institutions, political subdivisions and local public 
bodies allowed by law. 
 

 Procurement Specialist:  Vanessa LeBlanc 
 
Telephone No.:  (505) 629-9525 
 
Email:  Vanessa.LeBlanc@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 
As Requested 
 

  
 

 
Title:  Public Safety Radio Communications Equipment & Services 
 
This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 
 
In accordance with Price Agreement provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, this Price 
Agreement is extended from July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 at the same price, terms and conditions. 
 
Update Vendor Contact information: 
From:  
Email: Sdee@bktechnologies.com 

To:  
Contact: Carolyn French 
Email: cfrench@bktechnologies.com  

 
Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
Accepted for the State of New Mexico 

 
 

chasing_Agent/                                      Date: 
Mark Hayden, New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  

TThis Agreement was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent

6/18/2021
































